

NO. 42955-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JAMES CRAVEN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Dionne Padilla-Huddleston
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #38356
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7676

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED2

 Did the Commissioner properly conclude Craven engaged in disqualifying misconduct, when he repeatedly sent inappropriate e-mails to faculty members using his employer’s e-mail system after repeated warnings?2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Professor Craven Underwent Prior Discipline For Inappropriate Use Of Clark College’s E-mail System.....3

 B. Professor Craven Sent Multiple, Offensive E-mails Using Clark College’s E-mail System.....5

 C. Clark College Had Policies In Place Against Use Of Its E-mail System To Send Offensive Material7

 D. The Commissioner Determined Craven Engaged In Disqualifying Misconduct.....9

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

V. ARGUMENT13

 A. Craven Does Not Challenge Any Of The Findings Of Fact And They Are Verities On Appeal14

 B. Craven Is Disqualified From Unemployment Benefits Under The Statutory Definitions Of Misconduct And The Policy Underlying The Act16

 1. Craven engaged in misconduct by violating his employer’s policies regarding professionalism and proper use of computing resources.....18

2.	Craven engaged in disqualifying misconduct by disregarding his employer’s standards of behavior	25
C.	The Propriety Of The Procedures Used In Imposing Craven’s Suspension Is Not An Issue Before This Court.....	27
D.	Craven’s Claims This His E-mails Were Protected Speech Lack Merit	29
E.	Craven Fails To Demonstrate The Administrative Law Judge Was Biased And There Is No Evidence Of Witness Perjury	33
F.	Because Craven Was Suspended Due To Misconduct, He Must Repay All Benefits Paid To Him	35
G.	Craven, A Non-attorney, Is Not Entitled To Attorney’s Fees.	36
VI.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983).....	31
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 590, 550 P.2d 712 (1976).....	16
<i>Galvin v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 87 Wn. App. 634, 942 P.2d 1040 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1004, 953 P.2d 95 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Griffith v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> , 163 Wn. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Hamel v. Emp't Sec. Dept.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1036 (1999).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	11
<i>In re the Marriage of Tina M. Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002).....	33
<i>Leibbrand v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 107 Wn. App. 411, 27 P.3d 1186 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Markam Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.2d 748 (2009).....	11
<i>Mills v. W. Wash. Univ.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 260, 208 P.3d 13 (2009), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 170 Wn.2d 903 (2011).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731 (1968).....	30

<i>Pub. Util. Dist. 1 v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	11
<i>Scheeler v. Dep't of Empl't Sec.,</i> 122 Wn. App. 484, 93 P.3d 965 (2004).....	34
<i>Sherman v. State,</i> 128 Wn.2d 164, 184, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	34
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.2d 263 (2010).....	10, 11, 12, 20, 27
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 28
<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Empl't Sec. Dep't of State of Wash.,</i> 110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....	34
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emp. v. Dep't of Gen. Admin.,</i> 152 Wn. App. 368, 216 P.3d 1061 (2009).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Emp't Sec. Dept.,</i> 87 Wn. App. 197, 940 P.2d 269 (1997).....	19
<i>Wilson v. State,</i> 84 Wn. App. 332, 340, 929 P.2d 448 (1996).....	30
<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency,</i> 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	10

Statutes

50.24.020.....	35
RCW 28B.50.855.....	8
RCW 28B.52.....	32
RCW 28B.52.073.....	32
RCW 28B.52.073(1)(a).....	32

RCW 34.05.510	10
RCW 34.05.558	10, 16
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	12
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)	29
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	2, 14
RCW 50	1, 35
RCW 50.01.010	16
RCW 50.04.293	19
RCW 50.04.294	1, 11
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a)	passim
RCW 50.04.294(1)(b)	13, 17
RCW 50.04.294(2)(a)-(g)	17
RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....	17
RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....	18, 19, 25
RCW 50.20.066	1, 35
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	17
RCW 50.20.066(5).....	36
RCW 50.20.190	35
RCW 50.20.190(1).....	35
RCW 50.20.190(2).....	35
RCW 50.24.020	35

RCW 50.32.120	10
RCW 50.32.150	12
RCW 50.32.160	36

Rules

RAP 10.3(g)	10, 12, 14
RAP 10.3(h)	12, 14

Regulations

WAC 10-08-200.....	33
WAC 192-04-020(5).....	9
WAC 192-150-205(1).....	20
WAC 192-150-210(4).....	17, 22
WAC 192-150-210(5).....	23
